Docket Number 74803In theSUPREME COURTFor theFor theSTATE OF NEVADAElectronically FiledJun 21 2018 09:55 a.m.Elizabeth A. BrownClerk of Supreme Court

Tae-Si Kim as an individual; and Jin-Sung Hong, as an individual;

Appellants,

V.

Dickinson Wright, PLLC, a Nevada Professional Limited Liability Company; Jodi Donetta Lowry, Esq., an individual; Jonathan M. A. Salls, Esq., an individual; Eric Dobberstein, Esq., an individual; and Michael G. Vartanian, Esq., an Individual

Respondent.

On Appeal from the Granting of Respondents' Dickinson Wright's Motion To Dismiss and Order Denying Appellants' Motion to Reconsider the Order Granting Dickinson Wright's Motion To Dismiss

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

BRANDON L. PHILLIPS, ATTORNEY AT LAW, PLLC BRANDON L. PHILLIPS, ESQ Nevada Bar No. 12264 1455 E. Tropicana Ave., Suite 750 Las Vegas, Nevada 89119 (702) 795-0097, (702) 795-0098 fax Attorney for Appellants

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

Tae-Si Kim as an individual; and Jin-Sung Hong, as an individual.

Appellants,

 $\mathbf{V}_{1,2}$

Dickinson Wright, PLLC, a Nevada Professional Limited Liability Company; Jodi Donetta Lowry, Esq., an individual; Jonathan M.A. Salls, Esq., an Individual; Eric Dobberstein, Esq., an Individual; and Michael G. Vartanian, Esq., an Individual. SUPREME COURT CASE NO. 74803

DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. A-756785

Respondents.

APPEAL

From the Eighth Judicial District Court, Department XXIV Clark County, Nevada Hon. Jim Crockett, District Court Judge

NRAP 26.1 DISCLOSURE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v					
	I.	Jurisdictional Statement	1		
	II.	Routing Statement	1		
	III.	State of the Issues	1-2		
	IV.	Statement of the Case and Relevant Facts	2-8		
	V.	Summary of Argument	. 8-9		
	VI.	Standard of Review	9		
	VII,	Argument	10-15		
	VIII.	Conclusion	15		
VERIFICATION					
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Amfact Distribution Corp. 637 P.2d at 7961	.3
Brady, Vorwerck, Ryder & Caspino v. New Albertson's Inc., 130 Nev. Adv. Op. 68, 333 P.3d 229 (August 7, 2014)	. 10
<i>Déjà vu Showgirls v. Nevada Dep't of Taxation</i> , 130 nev. Adv. Op. 73, 28, 334 P.3d 392, 398 (2014)	9
<i>Fritzeen v. Gravel</i> , 175 Vt. 537, 830, A.2d 49, 52, 54 (2003)	13
Labor Comm'r of Nev. v. Littlefield, 123 Nev. 35, 39, 153 P.3d 26, 28 (2007).	9
Semenza v. nev. Med. Liab. Ins. Co., 104 Nev. 666, 668, 765 P.2d 184, 186 (1998)	12
<i>Sobol v. Capital Management</i> , 102 Nev. 444, 446, 726 P.2d 335, 337 (1986)	13
Univ. & Cmty. Coll. Sys. of Nev. v. Nevadans for Sound Gov't, 120 Nev. 712, 721, 100 P.3d 179, 187 (2004).	9

STATUES:

N.R.A.P. 3A(b)(3)	
N.R.A.P. 17(b)(7)1	
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d)	0
NRS 11.207,)
NRS 107.080. ,
